is highly relevant to phishing modus operandi involving the creation of fake websites or counterfeit emails that 

resemble official communications from trusted entities. Sanctions for violators of Article 35 are regulated in Article 

51 paragraph (1) of the ITE Law in the form of imprisonment for a maximum of 12 (twelve) years and/or a fine of 

at most IDR 12,000,000,000 (twelve billion rupiah). 

The enactment of Law Number 27 of 2022 concerning Personal Data Protection (PDP Law) represents an 

important milestone in strengthening digital consumer protection in Indonesia. The PDP Law comprehensively 

regulates the rights of personal data subjects, obligations of personal data controllers and processors, and sanctions